

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	<u>04.05.2023</u>		<p>MCC No.34 of 2022 (Money Withdrawal Application) in AO No.8 of 2020 <b><u>Hon'ble Alok Kumar Verma, J.</u></b> Mr. Bharat Tewari, learned counsel for the appellant.</p> <p>2. Mr. Zafar Siddique, learned counsel for the respondent nos. 2 to 4-claimants through video conferencing.</p> <p>3. Learned counsel for the appellant submitted that respondent no.1-Krishan Kumar Jain has died and respondent nos.2 to 4 are his legal representatives. He requested two weeks' time to file an amendment application.</p> <p>4. Summon the lower court record.</p> <p>5. Heard learned counsel for the parties on Money Withdrawal Application (IA No.34 of 2022).</p> <p>6. Learned counsel for the appellant submitted that Rs.32, 65,417/- has been deposited before the Tribunal concerned and the appellant has no objection to release Rs.5.00 Lakh (Five Lakh) out of the said deposited amount.</p> <p>7. Learned Motor Accident Claims Tribunal/Additional District Judge,</p>

Haldwani, District Nainital is directed to release Rs.5.00 Lakh (Five Lakh) out of the deposited amount, deposited in compliance of the Award dated 25.09.2019, passed in Motor Accident Claim Petition No.191 of 2009, " Krishan Kumar Jain and Others vs. Chittar Singh and Others", in favour of the respondent nos.2 to 4-claimants, namely, Smt. Chandra Prabha Jain, Master Chirag Jain and Baby Aashi, in accordance with law.

8. List on 04.07.2023 for final hearing.
9. Money Withdrawal Application (IA No.34 of 2022) stands disposed of accordingly. .

**(Alok Kumar Verma, J.)**  
**04.05.2023**

JKJ/Neha