

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	<u>27.12.2023</u>		<p>AO No.8 of 2020 <u>Hon'ble Alok Kumar Verma, J.</u> Mr. Pulak Agarwal with Mr. Bharat Tewari, learned counsel for appellant.</p> <p>2. Mr. Zafar Ullah Siddiqui, learned counsel for respondent nos. 2 to 4-claimants through video conferencing.</p> <p>3. Smt. Chandra Prabha Jain, respondent no.2, is present with her son, namely, Mr. Sanjeev Jain through video conferencing.</p> <p>4. Smt. Chandra Prabha Jain, respondent no.2, aged about 79 years, submits that she is unable to reach the District Court, Nainital to receive the cheque, as directed by this Court on 04.05.2023 to the learned Motor Accident Claims Tribunal/Additional District Judge, Haldwani, District Nainital. She further submits that she will authorize his son Mr. Sanjeev Jain to receive the cheque.</p> <p>5. The said submission has not been opposed by the appellant.</p> <p>6. Learned Additional District Judge, Nainital is directed to deliver the cheque</p>

to Mr. Sanjeev Jain, the son of the respondent no.2-Smt. Chandra Prabha Jain on the identification of Mr. Zafar Ullah Siddiqui, Advocate.

7. Modification Application (IA No.38 of 2023) stands disposed of accordingly.

8. List on 21.02.2024 for final hearing.

(Alok Kumar Verma, J.)
27.12.2023

Neha

--	--	--	--